

PRESS RELEASE

March 10, 2023, 8:00 AM CET

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT IS NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO OR FROM ANY JURISDICTION WHERE IT WOULD CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE RELEVANT LAWS OF THAT JURISDICTION.

TESSENDERLO GROUP ACQUIRES CONTROL OF 100% OF PICANOL GROUP FOLLOWING THE SIMPLIFIED SQUEEZE-OUT AND PICANOL GROUP HAS LEFT THE STOCK MARKET ON MARCH 3, 2023, AFTER CLOSE OF TRADING

Tessenderlo Group (Tessenderlo Group nv, Euronext: TESB) (the "Bidder") announces today that during the final acceptance period of the public exchange offer (the "Exchange Offer"), 90,695 shares of Picanol Group (Picanol nv) have been tendered to the Exchange Offer.

Since the bid was reopened as a simplified squeeze-out offer, the remaining shares of Picanol nv that have not been tendered in the Exchange Offer prior to closing of the final acceptance period are being transferred to the Bidder by force of law. As a result, the Bidder now controls 100% of the shares in Picanol nv.

The offer price, consisting of the new shares in Tessenderlo Group (the "**New Shares**") and the cash consideration for the fractions of the New Shares, will be made payable on Friday March 17, 2023. The New Shares will be listed on Euronext Brussels on or about March 17, 2023.

The shareholders that have not tendered their shares in Picanol nv during the final acceptance period will have to request the payment of the offer price for their shares at the Deposit and Consignment Office. The New Shares and the cash consideration for the fractions of the New Shares required to pay the offer price for these Picanol nv shares will be deposited with the Deposit and Consignment Office for the benefit of the former owners of such Picanol nv shares.

Following the closure of the final acceptance period of the Exchange Offer on March 3, 2023, Euronext has proceeded to the delisting of the Picanol nv shares after close of trading.

Advisors Tessenderlo Group:

KBC Securities acted in this transaction as financial advisor to the board of directors of Tessenderlo Group and Stibbe as legal advisor to the board of directors of Tessenderlo Group. The committee of independent directors was assisted by Mr. Nico Goossens (Argo Law) for purposes of article 7:97 of the Belgian Companies and Associations Code and appointed Kumulus Partners as its own independent financial expert.

Advisors Picanol Group:

Degroof Petercam was asked by the committee of independent directors that was organized within the board of directors of Picanol Group to act as independent expert within the meaning of articles 20-23 of the Royal Decree on public takeover bids. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP acted as legal advisor to the board of directors of Picanol Group.



About Tessenderlo Group

Tessenderlo Group is an industrial group that focuses on agriculture, valorizing bio-residuals, machinery, mechanical engineering, electronics, energy, and providing industrial solutions with a focus on water. With its headquarters in Belgium, the group is active in over 100 countries and it has a global team of more than 7,000 employees. Its belief that "Every Molecule Counts" is at the heart of the strategy of the group: Tessenderlo Group continually strives to valorize its products and processes to the maximum and to add value to everything it does. In 2021, Tessenderlo Group recorded a consolidated revenue of 2.1 billion EUR, or a pro forma revenue (including Picanol Group) of 2.7 billion EUR. Tessenderlo Group is listed on Euronext Brussels and is part of the Next 150 and BEL Mid indices. Financial News wires: Bloomberg: TESB BB — Reuters: TESB.BR — Datastream: B:Tes. For more information about Tessenderlo Group, its people, its brands, and its results, please visit www.tessenderlo.com.

Media relations Frederic Dryhoel ☎ +32 2 639 19 85 <u>frederic.dryhoel@tessenderlo.com</u>

kurt.dejonckheere@tessenderlo.com

This **press release** is available in **Dutch and English** on the website <u>www.tessenderlo.com</u>.

Disclaimer

This document may contain forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect management's view of future events at the time of publication of this document. In addition, these forward-looking statements relate to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ from results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. Tessenderlo Group provides the information in this press release as of the date of publication. Except as required by applicable law, the group undertakes no obligation to update, explain or correct any forward-looking statements contained in this press release in light of new information, future events or otherwise. Tessenderlo Group assumes no liability for statements made or published by third parties (including statements made by employees not expressly authorized by Tessenderlo Group). Except as required by applicable law, they do not undertake in any way to correct any incorrect data, information, conclusions or opinions published by third parties in respect of this or any other press release issued by them.

This press release does not constitute an offer to acquire, purchase, subscribe for, sell or exchange (or the solicitation of an offer to acquire, purchase, subscribe for, sell or exchange), any securities in or from the United States of America, Australia, Canada, Japan, Switzerland, the United Kingdom or any other jurisdiction where to do so would constitute a violation of the laws of such jurisdiction and any such offer (or solicitation) may not be extended in any such jurisdiction. Any securities discussed in this document have not been and will not be registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or with any securities regulatory authority of any state of the United States, and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration thereunder. There will be no public offering of securities in the United States.